The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at 31
December 2008:

 2008  2007

In thousands of
Azerbaijani Manats

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

 Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Azerbaijani Manats 79,184 44,962   34,222 68,252 58,494   9,758
US Dollars 17,365 15,240   2,125 25,915 24,109   1,806
Euros 4,290 4,719   (429) 4,235 4,322   (87)
Other 105 242   (137) 376 53   323

Total  100,944 65,163 35,781 98,778 86,978 11,800

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-
monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

Yapı Kredi Bank Azerbaijan Closed Joint Stock Company
Notes to the consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2008

39

27 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The following table presents the sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

 2008 2007
In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Impact on profit or loss  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 5% 106  90
US Dollars weakening by 5% (106) (90)
Euro strengthening by 5% (21) (4)
Euro weakening by 5% 21  4

Total  - -

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the Group’s
equity as a result of such chances in exchange rates. The exposures set out above are calculated only for
monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.